

No. 06-1188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TECK COMINCO METALS, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH A. PAKOOTAS, DONALD R. MICHEL,
AND STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

HAROLD P. QUINN, JR.
TAWNY A. BRIDGEFORD
NATIONAL MINING ASSOCIATION
101 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 463-2600

CATHERINE E. STETSON
Counsel of Record
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH
HOGAN & HARTSON L.L.P.
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600

JAN S. AMUNDSON
QUENTIN RIEGEL
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(i)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION INVITES RETALIATION AGAINST AMERICAN BUSINESSES AND FOSTERS UNCERTAINTY AND DISCORD FOR NUMEROUS AMERICAN INDUSTRIES	6
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Distorts The Meaning Of The Presumption Against Extraterritorial Application Of U.S. Law.....	6
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Flouts The International Mechanisms Long Deemed Appropriate For Resolving Transboundary Pollution Issues	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Precipitate Retaliation, Uncertainty, And Discord Throughout American Industries.....	12
II. THIS COURT’S REVIEW IS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH NATIONAL UNIFORMITY ON THE QUESTION OF ARRANGER LIABILITY	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>ABB Indus. Sys., Inc. v. Prime Tech., Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 1997).....	8
<i>American Banana Co. v. United Fruit Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 347 (1909).....	6
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. Capuano</i> , 381 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo, S.A.</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957).....	7
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	9
<i>Deaton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 972 (2004).....	2
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass'n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 539 U.S. 914 (2003).....	2
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	7
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	7
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	19
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	19, 20
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804).....	6-7
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	19
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Montalvo</i> , 84 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. 150 Acres of Land</i> , 204 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>United States v. CDMG Realty Co.</i> , 96 F.3d 706 (3d Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Township of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Washington State Dep't of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	19
 STATUTES:	
33 U.S.C. § 1342(k).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(f).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(3).....	8, 18
42 U.S.C. § 9607(a)(4).....	8, 18
Colo. Rev. St. §§ 13-1.5-101 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Mich. Laws Ann. §§ 324.1801 <i>et seq.</i>	11
Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 468.078 <i>et seq.</i>	11
 REGULATIONS:	
30 C.F.R. § 780.15.....	16
30 C.F.R. § 780.18.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
RULES:	
S. Ct. Rule 10(a)	17
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
S. Rep. No. 93-906 (1974)	10
Sen. Bill No. 906 (110th Cong.) (introduced Mar. 15, 2007)	15
TREATIES:	
Agreement Concerning the Transboundary Movement of Hazardous Waste, Oct. 28, 1986, TIAS No. 11099, Art. 7	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
John W. Boscariol, <i>An Anatomy of A Cuban Pyjama Crisis: Reconsidering Blocking Legislation in Response to Extraterritorial Trade Measures of the United States</i> , 30 Law & Pol'l Int'l Bus. 439 (1999)	14
Letter from Paul Cellucci, Ambassador of the United States of America to Canada to Michael O. Leavitt, Administrator, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (June 15, 2004)	13
Clean Air Report, <i>Industry Calls for Relaxed Haze Rule Following New Emissions Study</i> (Mar. 9, 2006), available at 2006 WLNR 3888059	16
Decl. of the United Nations Conf. on the Human Env't, Principle 22 (June 16, 1972)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ECC, "The Role of ECC," <i>available at</i> http://www.env.gov.bc.ca/spd/ecc/role.html	11
EPA Press Release, "Canada and U.S. Move Forward to Reduce Air Pollutants" (Apr. 13, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.epa.gov/ airmarkets/progsregs/usca/pressrelease.html	10
Leta Hong Fincher, Voice of America News: Worldwatch Institute—16 of the World's Most- Polluted Cities in China (June 28, 2006).....	15-16
Foreign Extraterritorial Measures Act, R.S.C., ch. F-29 (1985) (Can.).....	14
Gut Dam Arbitration/Settlement (U.S. v. Can.), <i>reprinted in</i> 8 I.L.M. 118 (1969).....	10
Shi-Ling Hsu & Austen L. Parrish, "Litigating Canada-U.S. Transboundary Harm: International Environmental Lawmaking and the Threat of Extraterritorial Reciprocity," 48 Va. J. of Int'l L. 1 (publication forthcoming Oct. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://ssrn.com/abstract=967519	13-14
IJC, "Transboundary Air Pollution, Detroit and St. Clair River Areas" (1972), <i>available at</i> http:// www.ijc.org/php/publications/pdf/ID380.pdf	9
IJC, "Transboundary Impacts of the Missisquoi Bay Causeway and the Missisquoi Bay Bridge Project" (2005), <i>available at</i> http://www. ijc.org/php/publications/pdf/ID1570.pdf	9
Michael Ilg, <i>Environmental Harm and Dilemmas of Self-Interest: Does International Law Exhibit Collective Learning?</i> , 18 Tul. Envtl. L.J. 59 (2004)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Christopher L. Ingram, <i>Choice-of-Law Clauses: Their Effect on Extraterritorial Analysis—A Scholar’s Dream, A Practitioner’s Nightmare</i> , 28 Creighton L. Rev. 663 (1995)	17
Nancy Kubasek & Jay Threet, <i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Aviall Services, Inc.: Time for a Legislative Response to Restore Voluntary Remediation</i> , 51 St. Louis U. L.J. 165 (2006)	15
Manitoba, Transboundary Pollution Reciprocal Access Act, C.C.S.M., 1985, c. T145	11
NMA, <i>The Economic Contributions of the Mining Industry in 2005</i> (2007)	2
Prince Edward Island, Transboundary Pollution (Reciprocal Access) Act, R.S.P.E.I., 1988, c. T-5	11
Province of Ontario Amicus Br., <i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> , Case No. 06-1224 (7th Cir.) (filed May 9, 2006)	14
Rokjin J. Park, <i>et al.</i> , “Natural and Transboundary Pollution Influences on Sulfate-Nitrate-Ammonium Aerosols in the United States,” 109 J. of Geophysical Research D15204 (2004)	15
Austen L. Parrish, <i>Trail Smelter Deja Vu: Extraterritoriality, International Environmental Law, and the Search for Solutions to Canadian-U.S. Transboundary Water Pollution Disputes</i> , 85 B.U. L. Rev. 363 (2005)	13
Rio Decl. on Env’t and Dev., Principle 13 (June 14, 1992)	10
Trail Smelter Arbitral Tribunal (U.S. v. Can.) (Mar. 11, 1941), 35 Am. J. Int’l L. 684 (1941)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Trail Smelter Arbitral Tribunal (U.S. v. Can.) (Apr. 16, 1938), 33 Am. J. Int'l L. 182 (1939).....	10
Uniform Transboundary Pollution Reciprocal Access Act (Uniform Act), 9C U.L.A. 387 (2001)...	11
United Nations, Int'l Law Comm'n, Draft Principles on the Allocation of Loss in the Case of Transboundary Harm Arising Out of Hazardous Activities, 56th Session, Principles 4, 6 (A/CN.4/L.662) (July 2004).....	11
United States Department of State, Background Note: Canada (Mar. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/2089.htm	9
